
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

TO LEASE NO. GS-04P-LNC62546 

~DDRESS OF PREMISES 
721 Medical Center Drive 
Wilmington, NC 28401-7596 

PON Number: N/A 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between Seamist Properties, LLC 

whose address is: 3807 Peachtree Avenue 
Wilmington, NC 28403-6723 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended upon the 
Government's execution of this Lease Amendment (LA) to establish beneficial occupancy of the Premises and start shell and operating expense 
rent as of February 1, 2014 at the rates outlined below. The Lessor shall complete all Tenant Improvements outlined in Paragraph 7.02 of the 
Lease and any shell improvements, no later than August 1, 2014 and a Lease Amendment shall be executed upon completion and inspection 
signifying the Government's acceptance of the improvements. The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $178,546.58 shall be re-amortized at a 
rate of 6.00% over the remaining firm term of the Lease from August 1, 2014 -January 31, 2019. The Lease is hereby amended as follows: 

-------------------------------------------The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.------------------------------------­

This Lease Amendment contains 4 pages. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE 
 FOR THE 

Signature: Signature 
Name: Name: 
Title: Title: Lease Contracting Officer 
Entity Name: .S~~~~~'.:j~J21'.16:E;:0:~5 GSA, Public Buildin1;ftvice, I· ';I
Date: Date: 11 2;::i I 

WITNESSED 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 

Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 



Lease Amendment No.1 - GS-04B-LNC62546 PAGE 2 of 4 

1. 	 Paragraph 1.03 of the Lease is hereby restated as follows: 

"1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2012) 

A. Each Occupying Agency is responsible for the following: 

BlockA-1111111111111 
2/112014- 7/31/2014 

(FIRM TERM) 

8/1/2014-1/31/2019 
(FIRM TERM) 

2/1/2019-1/31/2024 
(NON-FIRM TERM) 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT
1
' 
5 $224,777.82 $224, 777.82 $238,960.98 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS
3 $79, 147.12 $79,147.12 $79,147.12 

PARKING
4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $303,924.94 $303,924.94 $318,108.10 
Shell rent calculation. 


(Firm Term) $17.75 per RSF multiplied by 12,664 RSF 

(Non-firm Term) $18.87 per RSF multiplied by 12,664 RSF 


2The Tenant lmprovemenl Allowance of $0.00 is amortized al a rate of 6.0 percent per annum over 4.5 years.

30perating Costs rent calculation: $6.25 per RSF multiplied by 12,664 RSF. Operating costs are subject to CPI increases starting in 2015. 

4Parking costs are for 24 reserved parking spaces and Zero structured parking spaces reflecting a rate of S0.00 per reserved space and $0.00 per structured space per month. 

~A detailed explanation of the $14,183.16 ($1.12 PRSF mulliplied by 12,664 RSF) increase in shell rentforyears 6-10 can be found in Lease Paragraph 7.04 below. 


Block B -1111111 
2/1/2014- 7/31/2014 

(FIRM TERM) 

8/1/2014-1/31/2019 
(FIRM TERM) 

2/1/2019-1/31/2024 
(NON-FIRM TERM) 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT
1
' 
5 $101,531.91 $101,531.91 $107 ,938 .43 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT
2 $0.00 $45,372.67 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS
3 $35,750.67 $35,750.67 $35,750.67 

PARKING
4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $137,282.58 $182,655.25 $143,689.10 
Shell rent calculation. 


(Firm Term) S17.75 per RSF multiplied by5,720 RSF 

{Non-firm Term) $18.87 per RSF mullipliedby 5,720 RSF 


2Tha Tenant Improvement Allowance of $178,546.58 will be amortized at a rate of 6.00 percent per annum over 4.5 years. 

30perating Costs rent calculation: $6.25 per RSF multiplied by 5,720 RSF. Operating costs are subject to CPI increases starting in 2015. 

4Parking costs are for 4 reserved parking spaces and Zero s!ructured parking spaces reflecting a rate of $0.00 per reserved space and $0.00 per structured space per month. 

~A detailed explanation of lhe $6,406.52 ($1.12 PRSF multiplied by 5,720 RSF) increase in shell rent for years 6-10 can be found in Lease Paragraph 7.04 below. 


Block C -111111• 
2/1/2014- 7/31/2014 

(FIRM TERM) 

8/1/2014-1/31/2019 
(FIRM TERM) 

2/1/2019-1/31/2024 
(NON-FIRM TERM) 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT1' 
5 $89,395.27 $89,395.27 $95,035.99 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS
3 $31,477.21 $31,477.21 $31,477.21 

PARKING
4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $120,872.48 $120,872.48 $126,513.20 
Shell rent calculation. 


(Firm Term) $17.75 perRSF multiplied by 5,036 RSF 

(Non-firm Term) S18.87 per RSF multiplied by 5,036 RSF 


2rhe Tenanl !mpro'.'ement /\llowoncc of SO.OD is Dmortized at a ra!a of 6.0 percent per annum over 4.5 years.

30perating Cosls rent calculation: $6.25 per RSF multiplied by 5,036 RSF. Operating costs are subject to CPI increases starting in 2015. 

4Parking costs are for 3 reserved parking spaces and Zero s!ruc!ured parking spaces reflecting a rate of SO.OD per reserved space and S0.00 per structured space per month. 

5A delailed explanaUon of the SS,640.72 ($1.12 PRSF multiplied by 5,036 RSF) increase in shell rent for years 6-10 can be found in Lease Paragraph 7.04 below. 


The resulting rental summary for the Government occupied space shall be paid by the Government to the Lessor in monthly installments as 
follows: 

INITIALS: & -1A
GOVT 

ease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No.1 - GS-04B-LNC62546 PAGE 3 of 4 

21112014-713112014 81112014-113112019 21112019-113112024 
(FIRM TERM) (FIRM TERM) (NON-FIRM TERM) 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT1' 5 $415,705.00 $415, 705.00 $441,935.40 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT2 $0.00 $45,372.67 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS3 $146,375.00 $146,375.00 $146,375.00 

PARKING4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $562,080.00 $607,452.67 $588,310.40 
Shell renl calculat1on: 

(Firm Term) $17.75 per RSF mulUplled by 23,420 RSF 
(Non-1irm Term) $18.87 per RSF multiplied by 23,420 RSF

2The Tenanl Improvement Allowance of $178,546.58 is amortized at a rate of 6.00 percent per annum over 4.5 years.30perating Costs rent calculation: $6.25 per RSF multiplied br 23,420 RSF. Operallng costs are subject to CPI increases starting In 2015. 
4Parklng costs are for 31 reserved parking spaces (24 for , 4 for., 3 fo-) and Zero structured parking spaces renec\ing a rate of $0.00 per reserved space and $0.00 per structured space per 
month. 
5A detailed explanallon of the $26,230.40 ($1 .12 PRSF mulllplied by 23,420 RSF) increase in shell rent for years 6-10 can be found in Lease Paragraph 7.04 below. 

In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or Building Specific Amortized Capital for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the 
Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be 
liable for any costs, including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 20,791 ABOA SF based upon the 
methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the parties 
subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. Rent is subject to adjustment based on the final Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days of 
occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to the Payee 
designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in 
CCR. 

G. 	 Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. 	 The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all costs for 
labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and all related expenses; 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for the proper 
operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all inspections, modifications, 
repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

l=I. 	 ParlciA€1 sl:lall t:Je i;iroviEleEI at a rate ef $XX 13er i:iarlciA§ sµa6e-f3er meRtR (Stn.iGtHFej, aAEI $XX i;ier 13arlciA€1 s13ase 13er mentR (SHrfase)." 

2. 	 Paragraph 1.04 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

"1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. Studley, Inc. (Broker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The total amount of the 
Commission i and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties. Only 

of the Commission, will be payable to Studley, Inc. with the remaining , which is the Commission Credit, to be credited to the shell 
rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first 
month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease shall be reduced 
to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in 
this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $46,840.00 minus prorated Commission Credit ofl·····quals-adjusted 1st Month's Rent.* 

"""L'~~ ~ 

~t.aseAmendment Form 12112 



Lease Amendment No.1 - GS-04B-LNC62546 PAGE 4 of 4 

Month 2 Rental Payment $46,840.00 minus prorated Commission Credito equals adjusted 2"d Month's Rent.* 
*Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration. 

------------------------------------------The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.---------------------------------------­

INITIALS: 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNC62546-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



